Revista Brasileira de Gestão Urbana, 2020, 12, e20190302 8/17 

National Waterway Transportation Agency (ANTAQ, 2016) is the entity defining the classification of 
Public Ports, Private Operated Terminals, and Cargo Transshipment Stations, and confirms there are 235 
(two hundred and thirty-five) port facilities in the Brazil. 

The model was validated based on its application in the Garuva City, Brazil. Garuva City is in the 
northern part of Santa Catarina State, in southern Brazil, has a territorial area 503,595 km2, with 17,800 
inhabitants and a population density of 29.41 inhabitants/km2.